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Headline Figures

Finished Consultant Episodes (FCESs)

Total
Proportion of the above episodes with a procedure or intervention

Day Cases
Proportion of the above episodes with a procedure or intervention

Inpatients
Proportion of the above episodes with a procedure or intervention

Regular Day / Night Attenders
Proportion of the above episodes with a procedure or intervention

Patient’'s Age
0-4 (includes babies born in hospital)
5-14
15-44
45-64
65-74
75-84
85 & Over

Average length of stay per inpatient FCE (days)

Admissions

Total
Day Cases
Inpatients

Regular Day / Night Attenders

Patient’s Age
0-4 (includes babies born in hospital)
5-14
15-44
45-64
65-74
75-84
85 & Over

Average length of stay per inpatient admission

Discharge Episodes

Waiting List (including booked)

Planned (deferred for medical and social reasons)
Emergency

Others (including Maternity and births)

Explanatory notes and a glossary of terms are available from the link

Count Proportion
658,876* 100.0 %
64.7 %
189,189 28.7%
94.2 %
350,531 53.2%
37.4%
119,156* 18.1 %
98.4 %
27,905 4.2 %
21,021 3.2%
112,160 17.0%
187,510* 285 %
131,528 19.9%
124,591* 18.9%
54,161 8.2%

Days

3.3

Count Proportion
536,690* 100.0 %
189,057 35.2%
228,912 42.6 %
118,721* 222 %
26,253 4.9 %
20,605 3.8%
94,703 17.6 %
157,564* 29.4 %
107,316 20.0 %
95,560* 17.8 %
34,689 6.5 %

Days

51

Count Proportion
171,440 31.9%
182,610* 34.1 %
161,608 30.1 %
21,032 3.9%

https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/explanatory-notes-and-technical-guidance-acute-episode-based-activity
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Table 1. Finished Consultant Episodes (FCEs), Male FCEs and Total Admissions

by Diagnhosis
Chapter / . All Finished All
Block Title Episodes Male FCEs Admissions
I Certain infectious and parasitic diseases 22,000 10,993 13,993
A00-A09 Intestinal infectious diseases 7,423 3,147 5,206
A15-A19  Tuberculosis 75 43 46
A20-A49 Certain bacterial diseases 9,583 5,114 4,629
A50-AG4 Infectlo_ns_wnh a predominantly sexual mode of 33 13 26
transmission
A65-A79  Other infectious and parasitic disorders 7 7 5
A80-A89  Viral infections of the central nervous system 187 78 102
AQO-A99 Arthropod—bc_)rne viral fevers and viral <5 i <5
haemorrhagic fevers
B00-B09 Viral infections charact(_arlzed by skin and 550 341 426
mucous membrane lesions
B15-B19  Viral hepatitis 89 36 58
B20-B24 Human immunodeficiency virus [HIV] disease - - -
B25-B34 Other viral diseases 3,610 1,992 3,182
B35-B49 Mycoses 224 104 188
B50-B64 Protozoal diseases 89 54 48
B65-B83 Helminthiases 41 18 39
B85-B99  Other infectious and parasitic diseases 85 46 37
Il Neoplasms 77,832 37,481 72,795
C00-C14 Malignant neoplasm of liporal cavity and 832 582 245
pharynx
C15-C26  Malignant neoplasm of digestive organs 11,075 6,532 9,659
C30-C39 Mallgnant r_1eop|asms of respiratory and 4.748 2.570 4.001
intrathoracic organs
C40-CA1 Malllgnant neoplasm of bone and articular 109 49 101
cartilage
C43-C44 Malignant neoplasms of skin 3,994 2,353 3,969
C45-C49 'I[\i/lsasllljgenant neoplasms of mesothelial and soft 485 85 421
C50 Malignant neoplasm of breast 7,937 40 7,836
C51-C58  Malignant neoplasms of female genital organs 2,753 - 2,526
C60-C63  Malignant neoplasms of male genital organs 2,980 2,980 2,886
C64-C68 Malignant neoplasms of urinary tract 4,051 3,029 3,841
C69-C72 Malignant neoplasms of eye, brain and other 1,008 501 830
parts of central nervous system
C73-C80, Malignant neoplsm. of thyroid and oth. endo. i i i
Cco7 Glands etc.
Malignant neoplasms, stated or presumed to be
C81-C96  primary, of lymphoid, haematopoietic and 15,156 8,839 14,659
related tissue
D00-D48 In situ a_nd benign neoplasms and others of 14.197 6,817 13,690
uncertainty
Diseases of the blood and blood-forming
Il organs and certain disorders involving the 12,568 5,805 10,944
immune mechanism
D50-D64  Anaemias 8,610 3,822 7,216
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Chapter /
Block

D65-D89

v

EO0O-EO07
E10-E14
E15-E90

\Y
FO0-F03

FO4-F09
F10-F19

F20-F29

F30-F39
F40-F69
F70-F79
F80-F99

Vi
G00-G09

G10-G13,
G30-G32

G20-G26

G35-G37

G40-G47
G50-G73,
G90-G99
G80-G83

Vi
HO0-HO6,
H15-H22,
H30-H36,
H43-H59
H10-H13
H25-H28
H40-H42

Vil

IX

100-109
110-115
120-125

126-128

130-152
160-169

Title All Finished
Episodes
Diseases of the blood and blood-forming organs 3,958
E.ndocrlne, nutritional and metabolic 16,871
diseases
Disorders of thyroid gland 378
Diabetes mellitus 3,205
Endocrine nutritional and metabolic diseases 13,288
Mental and behavioural disorders 7,413
Dementia 341
Other organic including symptomatic mental
: 959
disorders
Mental and behavioural disorders due to
: 5,262
psychoactive substance use
Schizophrenia, schizotypal and delusional 158
disorders
Mood [affective] disorders 160
Neurotic, behavioural and personality disorders 449
Mental retardation <5
Other mental and behavioural disorders 82
Diseases of the nervous system 10,613
Inflammatory diseases of the central nervous 316
system
Other degenerative diseases (incl. Alzheimer). 338
Extrapyramidal and movement disorders (incl. 465
Parkinsonism)
Demyelinating diseases (incl Multiple Sclerosis) 1,482
of the central nervous system ’
Episodic and paroxysmal disorders 3,897
Other diseases and disorders of the nervous
syst. 3,481
Cerebral palsy and other paralytic syndromes 634
Diseases of the eye and adnexa 14,520
Other disorders of the eye etc. 5,150
Disorders of conjunctiva (including conjunctivitis) 57
Disorders of lens (including cataracts) 8,562
Glaucoma 751
Diseases of the ear and mastoid process 2,989
Diseases of the circulatory system 43,016
Rheumatic heart disease 306
Hypertensive diseases 607
Ischaemic heart diseases 14,158
Pulmonary heart disease and diseases of 1.800
pulmonary circulation ’
Other forms of heart disease 16,304
Cerebrovascular diseases 2,313

Male FCEs
1,983

8,897

67
1,673
7,157

4,855
131
410

3,936

89

78
159
<5

51
4,577
178

141
233

468
1,645
1,499

413

6,770

2,830

31
3,560
349

1,554

25,032
120
239

9,863

866

8,958
1,108

All
Admissions

3,728

12,337

303
1,617
10,417

4,272
151
392

3,129

87

124
309
<5

78
8,183
163

217
340

1,335
2,622
2,894

612

14,297

4,942

57
8,552
746

2,833

32,135
255
386

11,650

982

11,576
1,418
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Chapter /
Block

[70-179
180-189

195-199

X

JO00-J06
J10-J18
J20-322
J30-J39
J40-347
J60-J70
J80-J99

Xl
K00-K14

K20-K31

K35-K38
K40-K46
K50-K52
K55-K63
K65-K67
K70-K77

K80-K87
K90-K93

Xl

LOO-L14,
L55-L99
L20-L30
L40-L45
L50-L54

X

MO00-M25
M30-M36
M40-M54
M60-M79
M80-M94

M95-M99

XV
NOO-NO08,
N10-N16
N17-N19
N20-N23
N25-N29
N30-N39

Title

Diseases of arteries, arterioles and capillaries
Diseases of veins, lymphatic vessels and lymph
nodes, not elsewhere classified

Other and unspecified disorders of the
circulatory system

Diseases of the respiratory system
Acute upper respiratory infections
Influenza and pneumonia

Other acute lower respiratory infections
Other diseases of upper respiratory tract
Chronic lower respiratory diseases

Lung diseases due to external agents
Other diseases of the respiratory system

Diseases of the digestive system
Diseases of oral cavity, salivary glands and jaws
Diseases of oesophagus, stomach and
duodenum

Diseases of appendix

Hernia

Noninfective enteritis and colitis

Other diseases of intestines

Diseases of peritoneum

Diseases of liver

Disorders of gallbladder, biliary tract and
pancreas

Other diseases of the digestive system

Diseases of the skin and subcutaneous
tissue

Other infections and disorders of the skin

Dermatitis and eczema
Papulosquamous disorders (including Psoriasis)
Urticaria and erythema

Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and
connective tissue

Arthropathies

Systemic connective tissue disorders
Dorsopathies

Soft tissue disorders

Osteopathies and chondropathies

Other disorders of the musculoskeletal system
and connective tissue

Diseases of the genitourinary system

Diseases of the kidney

Renal failure

Urolithiasis

Other disorders of kidney and ureter
Other diseases of the urinary system

All Finished
Episodes
2,674

3,150

1,704

61,893
5,470
21,350
8,602
3,895
15,179
3,091
4,305

78,868
8,373

14,682

2,217
5,247
8,768
17,847
385
2,878

11,547
5,390

12,371

11,429

314
207
421

25,147

11,309
975
6,205
4,443
1,781

434

129,135
3,368

95,349*
3,263
260
14,004

Male FCEs

1,440
1,495

943

29,448
2,695
10,074
4,062
2,118
6,310
1,750
2,438

39,471
4,222

7,517

1,230
3,225
4,388
8,637

211
1,638

4,843
2,795

5,397

4,990

137
115
155

10,810

4,722
390
2,600
1,961
938

199

70,141
1,169

57,811*
2,025
134
5,415

All
Admissions

2,188
2,599

1,081

36,588
5,133
10,380
5,460
3,737
8,138
1,371
2,368

64,485
8,268

13,094

1,689
4,814
7,688
14,517
193
1,588

7,853
3,292

9,995

9,215

261
163
356

21,987

10,354
838
5,298
3,957
1,246

294

117,559
2,344

90,104*
3,017
207
9,453
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Chapter /
Block

N40-N51
N60-N64
N70-N77

N80-N98

N99

XV
000-008
010-075,
085-092,

095-099
080-084

XVI

P00-P04

P05-P96

XVII
Q00-Q89
Q90-Q99

XVIII

R00-R09
R10-R19
R20-R23
R25-R29
R30-R39

R40-R46

R47-R49
R50-R68
R69

R70-R89
R90-R94
R95-R99

XIX
S00-S09

Title

Diseases of male genital organs

Disorders of breast

Inflammatory diseases of female pelvic organs
Noninflammatory disorders of female genital
tract

Other disorders of the genitourinary system

Pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium
Pregnancy with abortive outcome

Complications of labour and delivery
Delivery

Certain conditions originating in the
perinatal period

Fetus and newborn affected by maternal factors
and by complications of pregnancy, labour and
delivery

Other conditions originating in the perinatal
period

Congenital malformations, deformations and
chromosomal abnormalities

Congenital malformations

Chromosomal abnormalities, not elsewhere
classified

Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical and
laboratory findings, not elsewhere classified

Symptoms and signs involving the circulatory
and respiratory systems

Symptoms and signs involving the digestive
system and abdomen

Symptoms and signs involving the skin and
subcutaneous tissue

Symptoms and signs involving the nervous and
musculoskeletal systems

Symptoms and signs involving the urinary
system

Symptoms and signs involving cognition,
perception, emotional state and behaviour
Symptoms and signs involving speech and voice
General symptoms and signs

Unknown and unspecified causes of morbidity
Abnormal findings of bodily fluids or samples
without diag.

Abnormal findings on diagnostic imaging and in
function studies, without diagnosis

lll-defined and unknown causes of mortality

Injury, poisoning and certain other
consequences of external causes
Injuries to the head

All Finished
Episodes
3,168

350

679

7,990
229

2,955
1,673

1,282

4,111

4,103

2,856
2,812
44

67,495

13,580
19,577
1,282
3,762
7,323

3,508

441
13,736

1,651

2,635

42,515
6,979

Male FCEs

3,168
20
<5

78

2,312

2,306

1,663
1,641
22

32,527

7,072
7,412

618
1,668
4,491

1,785

240
6,717

1,260

1,264

21,184
4,165

All
Admissions

3,005
330
607

7,820
197

2,812
1,635

1,177

3,691

3,684

2,680
2,643
37

53,329

11,034
16,481
1,081
2,166
6,902

2,254

381
9,325

1,460

2,245

29,600
4,668
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Chapter /
Block

S10-S19
S20-S29

S30-S39

S40-549
S50-S59
S60-S69
S70-S79
S80-S89
S90-S99
TOO-TO7

T08-T14

T15-T19

T20-T32
T33-T35

T36-T50

T51-T65

T66-T78
T79

T80-T88

T90-T98

XX

XXI

Z00-213
Z220-229
Z30-239
Z40-254
Z55-7265

Z70-276

Z80-Z99

Title

Injuries to the neck

Injuries to the thorax

Injuries to the abdomen, lower back, lumbar
spine and pelvis

Injuries to the shoulder and upper arm

Injuries to the elbow and forearm

Injuries to the wrist and hand

Injuries to the hip and thigh

Injuries to the knee and lower leg

Injuries to the ankle and foot

Injuries involving multiple body regions

Injuries to unspecified part of trunk, limb or body
region

Effects of foreign body entering through natural
orifice

Burns and corrosions

Frostbite

Poisoning by drugs, medicaments and biological
substances

Toxic effects of substances chiefly nonmedicinal
as to source

Other and unspecified effects of external causes
Certain early complications of trauma
Complications of surgical and medical care, not
elsewhere classified

Sequelae of injuries, of poisoning and of other
consequences of external causes

External causes of morbidity and mortality

Factors influencing health status and
contact with health services

Persons encountering health services for
examination and investigation

Persons with potential health hazards related to
communicable diseases

Persons encountering health services in
circumstances related to reproduction

Persons encountering health services for
specific procedures and health care

Persons with potential health hazards related to
socioeconomic and psychosocial circumstances
Persons encountering health services in other
circumstances

Persons with potential health hazards related to
family & personal history & certain conditions
influencing health status

All Finished
Episodes
520

1,567

2,412

2,249
2,263
2,322
5,809
3,808

603

208

127

721
301

5,468

317

803
145

5,893

11

20,046
11,378
263
3,027

4,027

834

511

Male FCEs

315
872

958

990
926
1,677
2,018
1,942
324
90

69
414
195

2,471

200

387
88

3,083

11,657
6,584
135
1,945
2,210
<5

501

280

More detailed information, at code level, is available in downloadable form from the website
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/acute-episode-based-activity-downloadable-data-yyyyyy

All
Admissions

336
920

1,352

1,463
1,847
2,102
3,541
2,839

462

129

92
580
253

3,554

203

639
66

4,554

19,143
11,317
260
2,290

3,949

810

511

Additional information on the data can be found in the Explanatory Notes, available from the website
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/explanatory-notes-and-technical-quidance-acute-episode-based-activity
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Table 2: FCEs by Admission Type and Diagnosis

Chapter / :

Block Title Emergency

I Certain infectious & parasitic diseases 18,873

A00-A09 Intestinal infectious diseases 6,040

A15-A19  Tuberculosis 32

A20-A49  Certain bacterial diseases 8,426

A50-AB4 Infections with a pr_edomlnantly sexual 8
mode of transmission

A65-A79  Other infectious and parasitic disorders 6

AB0-A89 Viral infections of the central nervous 164
system

AQ0-A99 Arthropod-bqrne viral fevers and viral <5
haemorrhagic fevers

B0o-Bog  Viralinfections characterized by skin and 492
mucous membrane lesions

B15-B19  Viral hepatitis 65

B20-B24 H_uman immunodeficiency virus [HIV] i
disease

B25-B34 Other viral diseases 3,443

B35-B49 Mycoses 108

B50-B64  Protozoal diseases 57

B65-B83  Helminthiases 25

B85-B99  Other infectious and parasitic diseases 75

1 Neoplasms 7,607

C00-C14 Malignant neoplasm of liporal cavity and 154
pharynx

C15-C26 Malignant neoplasm of digestive organs 2,007

C30-C39 Mallgnant r_1eop|asms of respiratory and 1,250
intrathoracic organs

C40-CA1 Malllgnant neoplasm of bone and articular 11
cartilage

C43-C44  Malignant neoplasms of skin 51

cas.cag Malignant neoplasms of mesothelial and 122
soft tissue

C50 Malignant neoplasm of breast 166

C51-C58 Malignant neoplasms of female genital 273
organs

C60-C63 Malignant neoplasms of male genital 179
organs

C64-C68  Malignant neoplasms of urinary tract 194

C69-C72 Malignant neoplasms of eye, brain and 255
other parts of central nervous system

C73-C80, Malignant neoplasm of thyroid and oth. i

Cco7 endo. Glands etc.
Malignant neoplasms, stated or presumed

C81-C96 to be primary, of lymphoid, haematopoietic 899
and related tissue

D00-D48 In situ and benign neoplasms and others 592

of uncertainty

Waiting
List

1,431
1,021
10
127

20
<5
<5

94

53
78

15

<5
25,246
319
2,500
1,132

24
3,626
107
1,827
769

724
1,866
73

1,525

9,494

Planned

538
182

14
232

<5

13

18
17

25
31
<5

<5

43,026
292
6,086
2,184

70
303
242

5,875
1,605

2,008
1,900
610

12,346

3,976

Other

1,158
180
19
798

<5

18
<5

89

24
<5

1,953
67
482
182

<5
14
14
69
106

69
91
70

386

135
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Chapter / . Waiting

Block Title Emergency List Planned  Other
Diseases of the blood and blood-

" forming organs and certain disorders 3,175 5,437 3,666 290
involving the immune mechanism

D50-D64  Anaemias 2,551 4,035 1,858 166

D65-D89 Diseases of the blood and blood-forming 624 1,402 1,808 124
organs

Y, E.ndocrlne, nutritional and metabolic 8.222 1,975 6.136 538
diseases

EO0-E07  Disorders of thyroid gland 134 198 25 21

E10-E14  Diabetes mellitus 2,889 51 64 201

E15-E90 E_ndocrlne nutritional and metabolic 5.199 1,726 6.047 316
diseases

\% Mental and behavioural disorders 7,089 107 62 155

FO0-F03 Dementia 316 <5 13 10

FO4-FO9 Other organic including symptomatic 916 <5 <5 37
mental disorders

F10-F19 Mental anc_i behavioural disorders due to 5179 15 <5 65
psychoactive substance use

F20-F29 S_chlzophrenla, schizotypal and delusional 148 i i 10
disorders

F30-F39 Mood [affective] disorders 142 <5 5 10

F40-F69 N_eurotlc, behavioural and personality 350 64 16 19
disorders

F70-F79 Mental retardation - - <5 -

F80-F99 Other mental and behavioural disorders 38 21 19 <5

VI Diseases of the nervous system 4,971 2,815 2,368 459

G00-G09 Inflammatory diseases of the central 239 13 5 59
nervous system

G10-G13, Other degenerative diseases (incl.

G30-G32  Alzheimer). 183 76 58 21

G20-G26 E_xtrapyrar_nldal _and movement disorders 230 61 152 22
(incl. Parkinsonism)

G35-G37 Demyel_lnatlng diseases (incl Multiple 297 428 807 20
Sclerosis) of the central nervous system

G40-G47  Episodic and paroxysmal disorders 3,010 320 428 139

G50-G73, Other diseases and disorders of the

G90-G99  nervous syst. 1,019 1,570 18 174

G80-G83 Cerebral palsy and other paralytic 63 347 200 24
syndromes

VII Diseases of the eye and adnexa 764 12,439 1,276 41

HO0-HO06,

H15-H22, .

H30-H36. Other disorders of the eye etc. 691 3,445 978 36

H43-H59

H10-H13 Dlsqrder§ .o_f conjunctiva (including 14 42 <5 i
conjunctivitis)

H25-H28  Disorders of lens (including cataracts) 15 8,267 276 <5

H40-H42  Glaucoma 44 685 21 <5
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Chapter / . Waiting

Block Title Emergency List Planned  Other

VI Diseases of the ear and mastoid 634 2.193 130 32
process

IX Diseases of the circulatory system 23,579 10,249 3,163 6,025

100-109 Rheumatic heart disease 94 146 17 49

110-115 Hypertensive diseases 527 35 28 17

120-125 Ischaemic heart diseases 6,329 4,250 316 3,263

126-128 Pulmonary h_eart d.|sease and diseases of 1,562 107 34 97
pulmonary circulation

130-152 Other forms of heart disease 10,454 2,772 1,308 1,770

160-169 Cerebrovascular diseases 1,526 120 223 444

170-179 Dlsgasgs of arteries, arterioles and 603 1,184 645 249
capillaries

180-189 Diseases of veins, lymphatic vessg!s and 1,263 1,487 329 71
lymph nodes, not elsewhere classified

195-199 cher and unspecified disorders of the 1221 148 263 72
circulatory system

X Diseases of the respiratory system 53,658 5,371 646 2,218

J00-J06 Acute upper respiratory infections 3,943 1,358 41 128

J10-J18 Influenza and pneumonia 20,139 156 139 916

J20-J22 Other acute lower respiratory infections 8,032 104 96 370

J30-J39 Other diseases of upper respiratory tract 741 3,005 93 56

J40-J47 Chronic lower respiratory diseases 14,485 257 100 337

J60-J70 Lung diseases due to external agents 2,955 17 19 100

JB80-J99 Other diseases of the respiratory system 3,362 474 158 311

Xl Diseases of the digestive system 30,231 36,107 10,275 2,255

K00-K14 Dlse_ases of oral cavity, salivary glands 392 7.817 95 69
and jaws

K20-K31 Diseases of oesophagus, stomach and 3.339 8.200 2.908 235
duodenum

K35-K38 Diseases of appendix 2,123 38 8 48

K40-K46  Hernia 1,099 3,915 180 53

K50-K52 Noninfective enteritis and colitis 1,798 2,684 4,148 138

K55-K63 Other diseases of intestines 7,869 7,880 1,589 509

K65-K67  Diseases of peritoneum 276 40 14 55

K70-K77 Diseases of liver 2,045 180 524 129

K80-K87 Disorders of gallbladder, biliary tract and 7512 2761 518 756
pancreas

K90-K93 Other diseases of the digestive system 3,629 1,266 236 259

Xl [_)lseases of the skin and subcutaneous 5.480 4.314 2337 240
tissue

LOO-L14, , . . .

L55-L99 Other infections and disorders of the skin 4,978 4,215 2,015 221

L20-L30 Dermatitis and eczema 229 57 19 9

L40-L45 Papu_los_quamous disorders (including 80 o5 95 7
Psoriasis)

L50-L54 Urticaria and erythema 193 17 208 <5

I Diseases of the mus_culo_skeletal 6.955 12.932 4579 681
system and connective tissue

MO0-M25  Arthropathies 1,939 6,774 2,394 202
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Chapter / . Waiting

Block Title Emergency List Planned  Other

M30-M36  Systemic connective tissue disorders 207 201 540 27

M40-M54  Dorsopathies 2,118 3,033 927 127

M60-M79  Soft tissue disorders 1,495 2,298 535 115

M80-M94  Osteopathies and chondropathies 946 532 171 132

M95-M99 Other disorders of th_e m_usculoskeletal 250 94 12 78
system and connective tissue

XV Diseases of the genitourinary system 19,624 16,421 90,966 2,124

NOO-NO08, . .

N10-N16 Diseases of the kidney 2,286 574 280 228

N17-N19 Renal failure 5,279 704 88,137* 1,229

N20-N23  Urolithiasis 946 1,632 540 145

N25-N29  Other disorders of kidney and ureter 106 116 29 9

N30-N39  Other diseases of the urinary system 8,920 3,378 1,335 371

N40-N51 Diseases of male genital organs 839 2,193 77 59

N60-N64  Disorders of breast 121 220 <5 7

N70-N77 Inflammatory diseases of female pelvic 336 314 14 15
organs

NSO-N9S Non_mﬂammatory disorders of female 673 7.227 47 43
genital tract

N99 Other disorders of the genitourinary 118 63 30 18
system

XV Pregnan_cy, childbirth and the 1,845 532 412 166
puerperium

000-008 Pregnancy with abortive outcome 947 284 379 63

010-075,

085-092, Complications of labour and delivery 898 248 33 103

095-099

080-084  Delivery - - - -

Ny Cer_taln cond_ltlons originating in the 1,787 31 57 2.236
perinatal period
Fetus and newborn affected by maternal

P00-P04  factors and by complications of <5 - - 7
pregnancy, labour and delivery

PO5-P96 Oth_er condltl_ons originating in the 1,786 31 57 2229
perinatal period
Congenital malformations,

XVII deformations and chromosomal 345 1,647 445 419
abnormalities

Q00-Q89 Congenital malformations 334 1,643 437 398
Chromosomal abnormalities, not

Q90-Q99  gisewhere classified 1 = 8 21
Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical

XVIII and laboratory findings, not elsewhere 41,126 21,279 3,016 2,074
classified

ROO-RO9  SYmptoms and signs involving the 10,887 2,010 143 540
circulatory and respiratory systems

R10-R19 S_ympt_oms and signs involving the 9.368 8.888 884 437
digestive system and abdomen
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Chapter / . Waiting

Block Title Emergency List Planned  Other

R20-R23 Symptoms and signs involving the skin 904 286 52 40
and subcutaneous tissue

R25-R29 Symptoms and signs involving the nervous 3.079 88 295 300
and musculoskeletal systems

R30-R39 ?gsr?g;oms and signs involving the urinary 1,260 5.300 620 143

R40-R46 Sympto_ms and signs involving cogpnition, 3.314 55 55 84
perception, emotional state and behaviour

R47-R49 \?c))/irglé:)toms and signs involving speech and 134 144 160 <5

R50-R68  General symptoms and signs 11,122 1,733 442 439
Unknown and unspecified causes of

R69 o - - - -
morbidity

R70-R89 Abnormal f_mdlngs_of bodily fluids or 492 1,104 105 20
samples without diag.

R90-R94 Abn(_)rmal f|r_1d|ngs on dlagnostlc imaging 636 1,671 260 68
and in function studies, without diagnosis

R95-R99 III—deflr_wed and unknown causes of i i i i
mortality

XIX Injury, poisoning and certain other 32.332 4,002 1,795 4.386
consequences of external causes

S00-S09  Injuries to the head 5,846 529 67 537

S10-S19  Injuries to the neck 426 6 <5 86

S20-S29  Injuries to the thorax 1,446 11 5 105

$30-539 Injuries to_the abdome_n, lower back, 2.099 26 20 267
lumbar spine and pelvis

S40-S49  Injuries to the shoulder and upper arm 1,745 157 163 184

S50-S59  Injuries to the elbow and forearm 1,347 350 327 239

S60-S69  Injuries to the wrist and hand 1,427 368 140 387

S70-S79  Injuries to the hip and thigh 4,529 99 35 1,146

S80-S89  Injuries to the knee and lower leg 2,452 829 127 400

S90-S99  Injuries to the ankle and foot 449 73 45 36

TOO-TO7 Injuries involving multiple body regions 174 6 5 23

T08-T14 Injuries to unspecified part of trunk, limb or 116 9 i <5
body region

T15-T19 Effects of_fprelgn body entering through 530 133 19 39
natural orifice

T20-T32 Burns and corrosions 207 19 16 59

T33-T35 Frostbite - - - -

T36-T50 P'0|sor'1|ng by drugs, medicaments and 5314 13 6 135
biological substances

T51-T65 Toxic effepts of substances chiefly 300 <5 <5 15
nonmedicinal as to source

T66-T78 Other and unspecified effects of external 653 9 118 23
causes

T79 Certain early complications of trauma 132 9 <5 <5

T80-T88 Complications of surgical 'a%nd medical 3.140 1,355 698 700
care, not elsewhere classified

T90-T98 Sequelae of injuries, of poisoning and of ) i i i
other consequences of external causes

XX Extern_al causes of morbidity and 10 i <5 i
mortality
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Chapter /
Block

XXI

Z00-Z13
Z20-Z229
Z30-Z39

Z40-Z54

Z55-765

Z70-Z76

Z80-299

Title

Factors influencing health status and
contact with health services

Persons encountering health services for
examination and investigation

Persons with potential health hazards
related to communicable diseases
Persons encountering health services in
circumstances related to reproduction
Persons encountering health services for
specific procedures and health care
Persons with potential health hazards
related to socioeconomic and
psychosocial circumstances

Persons encountering health services in
other circumstances

Persons with potential health hazards
related to family & personal history &
certain conditions influencing health status

Emergency

733
407
31
15

145

128

<5

Waiting
List

8,974
4,311

11
2,232

2,388

22

10

Planned

9,116
6,285
202

7

1,454

669

499

More detailed information, at code level, is available in downloadable form from the website
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/acute-episode-based-activity-downloadable-data-201718

Other

1,223
375
19
773

40

15

<5

Additional information on the data can be found in the Explanatory Notes, available from the website
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/explanatory-notes-and-technical-qguidance-acute-episode-based-activity
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Table 3: FCEs, Average Episode Duration and Total Bed Days by Diagnosis

Chapter / Title Finished Episode Duration Day
Block Episodes Mean Median Cases

Certain infectious and parasitic

I . 22,000 3.1 1 1,417
diseases

A00-A09 Intestinal infectious diseases 7,423 1.8 1 1,082

A15-A19  Tuberculosis 75 9.1 3 8

A20-A49  Certain bacterial diseases 9,583 4.7 2 38

A50-AB4 Infections with a pr_edomlnantly sexual 33 18 0 13
mode of transmission

A65-A79  Other infectious and parasitic disorders 7 10.1 3 <5

AB0-A89 Viral infections of the central nervous 187 37 1 11
system

AQ0-A99 Arthropod-bqrne viral fevers and viral <5 20 > i
haemorrhagic fevers

B0o-Bog  Viralinfections characterized by skin and 552 29 1 90
mucous membrane lesions

B15-B19  Viral hepatitis 89 3.2 1 22

B20-B24 H_uman immunodeficiency virus [HIV] i 0.0 0 i
disease

B25-B34 Other viral diseases 3,610 1.2 1 35

B35-B49  Mycoses 224 2.0 0 103

B50-B64  Protozoal diseases 89 9.1 4 <5

B65-B83  Helminthiases 41 1.4 1 12

B85-B99  Other infectious and parasitic diseases 85 2.6 1 <5

Il Neoplasms 77,832 15 0 28,038

C00-C14 Malignant neoplasm of liporal cavity and 832 6.9 1 137
pharynx

C15-C26 Malignant neoplasm of digestive organs 11,075 2.6 0 1,846

C30-C39 _I\/Iahgnant rjeoplasms of respiratory and 4.748 26 0 853
intrathoracic organs

C40-CA1 Mall_gnant neoplasm of bone and articular 109 38 5 32
cartilage

C43-C44  Malignant neoplasms of skin 3,994 0.4 0 3,426

CA45-C49 Mahg_nant neoplasms of mesothelial and 485 29 0 74
soft tissue

C50 Malignant neoplasm of breast 7,937 0.5 0 896

C51-C58 Malignant neoplasms of female genital 2753 24 0 389
organs

C60-C63 Malignant neoplasms of male genital 2.980 0.9 0 652
organs

C64-C68  Malignant neoplasms of urinary tract 4,051 1.7 0 1,718

C69-C72 Malignant neoplasms of eye, brain and 1,008 59 0 179
other parts of central nervous system

C73-C80, Malignant neoplasm of thyroid and oth. ) 0.0 0 i

Cc97 endo. Glands etc. '
Malignant neoplasms, stated or presumed

C81-C96  to be primary, of lymphoid, haematopoietic 15,156 13 0 6,608
and related tissue

D00-D48 In situ and benign neoplasms and others 14.197 0.7 0 10,184

of uncertainty
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Chapter/ .. Finished  Episode Duration Day

Block Episodes Mean Median Cases
Diseases of the blood and blood-

" forming organs and certain disorders 12,568 0.8 0 7,833
involving the immune mechanism

D50-D64  Anaemias 8,610 0.8 5,282

D65-D89 Diseases of the blood and blood-forming 3.958 10 0 2551
organs

Y, E.ndocrlne, nutritional and metabolic 16,871 17 0 6.358
diseases

EO0-E07  Disorders of thyroid gland 378 2.4 1 67

E10-E14  Diabetes mellitus 3,205 24 1 31

E15-E90 E_ndocrlne nutritional and metabolic 13,288 15 0 6.260
diseases

Vv Mental and behavioural disorders 7,413 2.2 1 122

FO0-FO03 Dementia 341 4.1 1 8

FO4-E09 Other organic including symptomatic 959 40 5 <5
mental disorders

F10-e19  Mental and behavioural disorders due to 5262 17 1 8
psychoactive substance use

E20-E29 S_chlzophrenla, schizotypal and delusional 158 24 1 i
disorders

F30-F39 Mood [affective] disorders 160 3.7 0 <5

F40-E69 N_eurotlc, behavioural and personality 449 34 1 64
disorders

F70-F79 Mental retardation <5 0.0 0 <5

F80-F99 Other mental and behavioural disorders 82 0.9 0 34

Vi Diseases of the nervous system 10,613 2.9 0 3,972

Go0-gog 'Nflammatory diseases of the central 316 112 4 7
nervous system

G10-G13, Other degenerative diseases (incl.

G30-G32  Alzheimer). 338 6.2 1 53

G20-G26 E_xtrapyrar_mdal _and movement disorders 465 50 1 113
(incl. Parkinsonism)

G35-G37 Demyel_lnatlng diseases (incl Multiple 1,482 29 0 1,119
Sclerosis) of the central nervous system

G40-G47  Episodic and paroxysmal disorders 3,897 1.8 483

G50-G73, Other diseases and disorders of the

G90-G99 nervous syst. 3,481 33 0 1,829

G80-G83 Cerebral palsy and other paralytic 634 17 0 368
syndromes

VI Diseases of the eye and adnexa 14,520 0.2 0 13,083

HOO0-HO6,

H15-H22, .

H30-H36. Other disorders of the eye etc. 5,150 0.5 0 3,956

H43-H59

H10-H13 Dlsqrder_s _o_f conjunctiva (including 57 0.2 43
conjunctivitis)

H25-H28  Disorders of lens (including cataracts) 8,562 0.0 0 8,393

H40-H42  Glaucoma 751 0.2 0 691
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Chapter / Title Finished

Block Episodes

VI Diseases of the ear and mastoid 2089
process

IX Diseases of the circulatory system 43,016

100-109 Rheumatic heart disease 306

110-115 Hypertensive diseases 607

[20-125 Ischaemic heart diseases 14,158

126-128 Pulmonary heart disease and diseases of 1,800
pulmonary circulation

130-152 Other forms of heart disease 16,304

160-169 Cerebrovascular diseases 2,313

170-179 Diseases of arteries, arterioles and 2.674
capillaries

180-189 Diseases of veins, lymphatic vess_e!s and 3.150
lymph nodes, not elsewhere classified

195-199 Other and unspecified disorders of the 1,704
circulatory system

X Diseases of the respiratory system 61,893

J00-JO6 Acute upper respiratory infections 5,470

J10-J18 Influenza and pneumonia 21,350

J20-J22 Other acute lower respiratory infections 8,602

J30-J39 Other diseases of upper respiratory tract 3,895

J40-J47 Chronic lower respiratory diseases 15,179

J60-J70 Lung diseases due to external agents 3,091

J80-J99 Other diseases of the respiratory system 4,305

Xl Diseases of the digestive system 78,868

K0O-K14 Dlse_ases of oral cavity, salivary glands 8.373
and jaws

K20-K31 Diseases of oesophagus, stomach and 14,682
duodenum

K35-K38 Diseases of appendix 2,217

K40-K46 Hernia 5,247

K50-K52  Noninfective enteritis and colitis 8,768

K55-K63  Other diseases of intestines 17,847

K65-K67  Diseases of peritoneum 385

K70-K77 Diseases of liver 2,878

K80-K87 Disorders of gallbladder, biliary tract and 11,547
pancreas

K90-K93  Other diseases of the digestive system 5,390

Xl Dlseases of the skin and subcutaneous 12.371
tissue

LOO-L14, . . . .

L55-L99 Other infections and disorders of the skin 11,429

L20-L30 Dermatitis and eczema 314

L40-L45 Papglogquamous disorders (including 207
Psoriasis)

L50-L54 Urticaria and erythema 421

X Diseases of the mus_culo_skeletal 25147
system and connective tissue

MO00-M25  Arthropathies 11,309

Episode Duration

Mean

0.6

3.0
8.2
1.7
2.3

3.4

3.6
5.6

2.8

13

2.8

3.1
0.9
4.1
2.5
0.7
2.9
5.0
4.3
1.6

0.2

0.6

2.5
11
1.0
1.9
4.5
3.8

3.3
2.2

1.6

1.6
1.8
4.0
0.8

2.1
2.1

Median

0

O NRP P RPRERNR

o

=

NNFPFOFRPNERPR

o O

o P N PNOOON O

o + + O

o

Day
Cases

1,879

7,931
78
21
2,632

68

1,880
103

1,150
1,695

304

3,158
509
88

63
2,014
169

306

41,013
7,604

10,748

11
3,012
6,482
8,671

11

531

1,368
1,312

6,218

5,864
56

79
219

11,368
4,810
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Chapter/ .. Finished  Episode Duration Day

Block Episodes Mean Median Cases

M30-M36  Systemic connective tissue disorders 975 1.6 0 569

M40-M54  Dorsopathies 6,205 15 0 3,307

M60-M79  Soft tissue disorders 4,443 1.0 0 2,311

M80-M94  Osteopathies and chondropathies 1,781 5.0 2 336

M95-M99 Other disorders of th_e m_usculoskeletal 434 8.0 5 35
system and connective tissue

XV Diseases of the genitourinary system 129,135 0.6 0 13,796

NOO-NO08, . .

N10-N16 Diseases of the kidney 3,368 2.3 1 464

N17-N19 Renal failure 95,349* 0.3 0 807

N20-N23  Urolithiasis 3,263 1.1 0 1,471

N25-N29  Other disorders of kidney and ureter 260 1.7 1 87

N30-N39  Other diseases of the urinary system 14,004 2.1 1 3,844

N40-N51 Diseases of male genital organs 3,168 0.9 0 1,815

N60-N64  Disorders of breast 350 1.2 1 114

N70-N77 Inflammatory diseases of female pelvic 679 19 1 213
organs

NSO-N9S Non_mﬂammatory disorders of female 7.990 0.8 0 4.956
genital tract

N99 Other disorders of the genitourinary 299 28 1 o5
system

XV Pregnan_cy, childbirth and the 2.955 11 1 511
puerperium

000-008 Pregnancy with abortive outcome 1,673 0.8 1 284

010-075,

085-092, Complications of labour and delivery 1,282 15 1 227

095-099

080-084  Delivery - 0.0 0 -

Ny Cer_taln cond_ltlons originating in the 4111 6.1 1 8
perinatal period
Fetus and newborn affected by maternal

P00-P04  factors and by complications of 8 0.8 1 -
pregnancy, labour and delivery

PO5-P96 Oth_er condltl_ons originating in the 4.103 6.1 1 8
perinatal period
Congenital malformations,

XVII deformations and chromosomal 2,856 2.2 0 1,321
abnormalities

Q00-Q89 Congenital malformations 2,812 2.1 1,314
Chromosomal abnormalities, not

Q90-Q99  gisewhere classified 44 10.0 !
Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical

XVIII and laboratory findings, not elsewhere 67,495 1.2 0 21,701
classified

ROO-RO9 S_ymptoms and signs involving the 13,580 0.9 0 1,693
circulatory and respiratory systems

R10-R19 S_ympt_oms and signs involving the 19.577 10 0 9,084
digestive system and abdomen
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Chapter/ .. Finished  Episode Duration Day

Block Episodes Mean Median Cases

R20-R23 Symptoms and signs involving the skin 1,282 0.9 0 277
and subcutaneous tissue

R25-R29 Symptoms and signs involving the nervous 3.762 3.0 1 313
and musculoskeletal systems

R30-R39 Symptoms and signs involving the urinary 7323 0.7 0 5.614
system

R40-R46 Sympto_ms and signs involving cogpnition, 3.508 19 1 20
perception, emotional state and behaviour

R47-R49 \?c))/irglé:)toms and signs involving speech and 441 06 0 249

R50-R68  General symptoms and signs 13,736 1.6 1,608

R69 Unkn_oyvn and unspecified causes of i 0.0 0 i
morbidity

R70-R89 Abnormal f_mdlngs_of bodily fluids or 1,651 06 0 1,104
samples without diag.

R90-R94 Abn(_)rmal f|r_1d|ngs on dlagnostlc imaging 2635 08 0 1,689
and in function studies, without diagnosis

R95-R99 III—deflr_wed and unknown causes of i 0.0 0 i
mortality

XIX Injury, poisoning and certain other 42,515 3.4 1 2.834
consequences of external causes

S00-S09  Injuries to the head 6,979 2.5 1 447

S10-S19  Injuries to the neck 520 55 2 <5

S20-S29  Injuries to the thorax 1,567 4.5 2 <5

$30-539 Injuries to_the abdome_n, lower back, 2412 4.4 5 10
lumbar spine and pelvis

S40-S49  Injuries to the shoulder and upper arm 2,249 3.4 1 51

S50-S59  Injuries to the elbow and forearm 2,263 1.8 1 239

S60-S69  Injuries to the wrist and hand 2,322 0.9 0 234

S70-S79  Injuries to the hip and thigh 5,809 7.4 5 29

S80-S89  Injuries to the knee and lower leg 3,808 3.7 2 609

S90-S99  Injuries to the ankle and foot 603 2.7 1 47

TOO-TO7 Injuries involving multiple body regions 208 6.0 1 <5

T08-T14 Injuries to unspecified part of trunk, limb or 127 12 1 <5
body region

T15-T19 Effects of'f.orelgn body entering through 791 0.9 0 125
natural orifice

T20-T32 Burns and corrosions 301 5.3 2 13

T33-T35 Frostbite - 0.0 0 -

T36-T50 P'0|sor'1|ng by drugs, medicaments and 5468 10 1 9
biological substances

T51-T65 Toxic effepts of substances chiefly 317 14 1 <5
nonmedicinal as to source

T66-T78 Other and unspecified effects of external 803 10 0 114
causes

T79 Certain early complications of trauma 145 3.1 8

T80-T88 Complications of surgical 'a%nd medical 5893 a1 1 886
care, not elsewhere classified

T90-T98 Sequelae of injuries, of poisoning and of ) 0.0 0 i
other consequences of external causes

XX Extern_al causes of morbidity and 11 58 1 i
mortality

Northern Ireland Acute Episode-Based Activity Statistics (2017/18) Page 20



Chapter /
Block

XXI

Z00-Z13
Z20-229
Z30-Z39

Z40-Z54

Z55-765

Z70-276

Z80-Z99

Title

Factors influencing health status and
contact with health services

Persons encountering health services for
examination and investigation

Persons with potential health hazards
related to communicable diseases
Persons encountering health services in
circumstances related to reproduction
Persons encountering health services for
specific procedures and health care
Persons with potential health hazards
related to socioeconomic and
psychosocial circumstances

Persons encountering health services in
other circumstances

Persons with potential health hazards
related to family & personal history &
certain conditions influencing health status

Finished
Episodes
20,046
11,378
263

3,027

4,027

834

511

Episode Duration

Mean Median

0.7 0
0.1 0
0.3 0
0.4 0
1.2 0
0.3 0
8.2 6
0.0 0

More detailed information, at code level, is available in downloadable form from the website
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/acute-episode-based-activity-downloadable-data-201718

Day
Cases
15,259
10,086

180

2,141

2,600

41

211

Additional information on the data can be found in the Explanatory Notes, available from the website
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/explanatory-notes-and-technical-quidance-acute-episode-based-activity
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Table 4: FCEs with Zero Bed Days by Diagnosis

Chapter /

Block

I

A00-A09
A15-A19
A20-A49

A50-A64

A65-A79
A80-A89

A90-A99

B00-B09

B15-B19
B20-B24
B25-B34
B35-B49
B50-B64
B65-B83
B85-B99

Il
C00-C14
C15-C26

C30-C39

C40-C41
C43-C44
C45-C49
C50

C51-C58
C60-C63
C64-C68

C69-C72
C73-C80,
c97

C81-C96

D00-D48

D50-D64
D65-D89

v

EO00-EO7
E10-E14
E15-E90

Title

Certain infectious and parasitic diseases
Intestinal infectious diseases

Tuberculosis

Certain bacterial diseases

Infections with a predominantly sexual mode of
transmission

Other infectious and parasitic disorders

Viral infections of the central nervous system
Arthropod-borne viral fevers and viral
haemorrhagic fevers

Viral infections characterized by skin and mucous
membrane lesions

Viral hepatitis

Human immunodeficiency virus [HIV] disease
Other viral diseases

Mycoses

Protozoal diseases

Helminthiases

Other infectious and parasitic diseases

Neoplasms

Malignant neoplasm of liporal cavity and pharynx
Malignant neoplasm of digestive organs
Malignant neoplasms of respiratory and
intrathoracic organs

Malignant neoplasm of bone and articular cartilage
Malignant neoplasms of skin

Malignant neoplasms of mesothelial and soft tissue
Malignant neoplasm of breast

Malignant neoplasms of female genital organs
Malignant neoplasms of male genital organs
Malignant neoplasms of urinary tract

Malignant neoplasms of eye, brain and other parts
of central nervous system

Malignant neoplasm of thyroid and oth. endo.
Glands etc.

Malignant neoplasms, stated or presumed to be
primary, of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related
tissue

In situ and benign neoplasms and others of
uncertainty

Diseases of the blood and blood-forming
organs and certain disorders involving the
immune mechanism

Anaemias

Diseases of the blood and blood-forming organs

Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases
Disorders of thyroid gland

Diabetes mellitus

Endocrine nutritional and metabolic diseases

Cases with zero bed days §

Emergency

1,873
746

148
<5

<5

70
<5
878
17
5

<5
<5

260

42
20

<5
<5

16

12
10

63

51

266

155
111

381

111
263

Elective

53
17
<5
11

<5

<5

17
<5

30,770
215
5,190

1,919

289
176
5,714
1,306
1,851
986

362

6,623

1,241

884

398
486

958

944

Other

80
22

32

<5

213

61
12

<5
<5
12
22

<5

43

20

76

18
58
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Chapter /

Cases with zero bed days §

Block Title Emergency Elective Other

\Y Mental and behavioural disorders 1,056 6 12

FO0-F03 Dementia 13 - -

FO4-FO9 O_ther organic including symptomatic mental 24 i i
disorders

F10-F19 Mental an(_j behavioural disorders due to 820 <5 8
psychoactive substance use

F20-F29 S_chlzophrenla, schizotypal and delusional 39 i i
disorders

F30-F39 Mood [affective] disorders 82 - <5

F40-F69 Neurotic, behavioural and personality disorders 56 <5 <5

F70-F79 Mental retardation - - -

F80-F99 Other mental and behavioural disorders 22 <5 <5

VI Diseases of the nervous system 427 225 16

G00-G09 Inflammatory diseases of the central nervous <5 i <5
system

G10-G13, . . , .

G30-G32 Other degenerative diseases (incl. Alzheimer). <5 <5 <5

G20-G26 Extrqpyramldal and movement disorders (incl. <5 16 i
Parkinsonism)

G35-G37 Demyelinating diseases (incl Multiple Sclerosis) of 6 12 <5
the central nervous system

G40-G47  Episodic and paroxysmal disorders 360 13 5

G50-G73, : .

G90-G99 Other diseases and disorders of the nervous syst. 45 53 <5

G80-G83  Cerebral palsy and other paralytic syndromes 10 128 -

VII Diseases of the eye and adnexa 82 124 <5

HO0-HO06,

H15-H22, :

H30-H36. Other disorders of the eye etc. 64 64 <5

H43-H59

H10-H13  Disorders of conjunctiva (including conjunctivitis) 9 - -

H25-H28  Disorders of lens (including cataracts) <5 56 -

H40-H42  Glaucoma 5 <5 -

Vil Diseases of the ear and mastoid process 109 107 <5

IX Diseases of the circulatory system 1,659 1,855 1,400

100-109 Rheumatic heart disease <5 18 7

110-115 Hypertensive diseases 47 12 -

[20-125 Ischaemic heart diseases 574 863 1,096

126-128 Pulmonary h'eart d_|sease and diseases of 32 14 12
pulmonary circulation

130-152 Other forms of heart disease 722 807 263

160-169 Cerebrovascular diseases 57 16 5

[70-179 Diseases of arteries, arterioles and capillaries 52 69 8

180-189 Diseases of veins, Iymphatlp_vessels and lymph 117 50 7
nodes, not elsewhere classified

195-199 Other and unspecified disorders of the circulatory 57 6 <5
system

X Diseases of the respiratory system 3,116 370 101

J00-JO6 Acute upper respiratory infections 1,389 86 33

J10-J18 Influenza and pneumonia 284 <5 14
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Chapter / Title Cases with zero bed days 8§
Block Emergency Elective Other
J20-J22 Other acute lower respiratory infections 794 26 34
J30-J39 Other diseases of upper respiratory tract 102 212 8
J40-J47 Chronic lower respiratory diseases 424 11 5
J60-J70 Lung diseases due to external agents 25 10 -
J80-J99 Other diseases of the respiratory system 98 21 7
Xl Diseases of the digestive system 1,411 594 163
K00-K14  Diseases of oral cavity, salivary glands and jaws 54 60 7
K20-K31 Diseases of oesophagus, stomach and duodenum 394 55 39
K35-K38 Diseases of appendix 11 <5 -
K40-K46 Hernia 66 117 5
K50-K52 Noninfective enteritis and colitis 66 39 <5
K55-K63  Other diseases of intestines 439 111 24
K65-K67 Diseases of peritoneum <5 <5 -
K70-K77 Diseases of liver 26 18 <5
K80-K87 Disorders of gallbladder, biliary tract and pancreas 120 154 61
K90-K93  Other diseases of the digestive system 212 12 20
Xl Diseases of the skin and subcutaneous tissue 397 65 17
tggtég Other infections and disorders of the skin 304 58 16
L20-L30 Dermatitis and eczema 50 <5 -
L40-L45 Papulosquamous disorders (including Psoriasis) <5 <5 -
L50-L54 Urticaria and erythema 41 - <5
I Dlsease_s of Fhe musculoskeletal system and 1,239 480 37
connective tissue
MO00-M25  Arthropathies 212 251 13
M30-M36  Systemic connective tissue disorders <5 17 <5
M40-M54  Dorsopathies 376 70 12
M60-M79  Soft tissue disorders 597 98 9
M80-M94  Osteopathies and chondropathies 52 38 <5
M95-M99 Other di_sord_ers of the musculoskeletal system and <5 6 i
connective tissue
XV Diseases of the genitourinary system 1,099 74,785 168
Hggmgg Diseases of the kidney 125 95 12
N17-N19  Renal failure 128 73,255* 107
N20-N23  Urolithiasis 209 115 12
N25-N29  Other disorders of kidney and ureter 6 20 -
N30-N39  Other diseases of the urinary system 323 302 12
N40-N51  Diseases of male genital organs 164 80 18
N60-N64  Disorders of breast 12 37 -
N70-N77  Inflammatory diseases of female pelvic organs 27 21 <5
N80-N98  Noninflammatory disorders of female genital tract 92 379 <5
N99 Other disorders of the genitourinary system 13 6 <5
XV Pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium 379 205 24
0O00-008 Pregnancy with abortive outcome 293 197 12
010-075,
085-092, Complications of labour and delivery 86 8 12
095-099
080-084  Delivery - - -
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Chapter / Title Cases with zero bed days 8§

Block Emergency Elective Other

XV Cer_taln conditions originating in the perinatal 845 26 135
period
Fetus and newborn affected by maternal factors

P00-P04  and by complications of pregnancy, labour and - - <5
delivery

P05-P96  Other conditions originating in the perinatal period 845 26 131

XV Congenital malformatlor_lg, deformations and 85 113 40
chromosomal abnormalities

Q00-Q89  Congenital malformations 84 112 37

Q90-Q99 Chromosomal abnormalities, NEC <5 <5 <5

VI Symptoms,_5|g_ns and abnormal clinical fand 9,055 851 429
laboratory findings, not elsewhere classified

R00-RO9 Symptoms and signs involving the circulatory and 4.378 057 203
respiratory systems

R10-R19 Symptoms and signs involving the digestive system 1,358 163 84
and abdomen

R20-R23 Symptoms and signs involving the skin and 331 34 14
subcutaneous tissue

R25-R29 Symptoms and signs involving the nervous and 293 12 14
musculoskeletal systems

R30-R39  Symptoms and signs involving the urinary system 141 81 13

R40-R46 Symptoms and signs involving cognition, 795 7 5
perception, emotional state and behaviour

R47-R49  Symptoms and signs involving speech and voice 26 37 -

R50-R68  General symptoms and signs 1,703 132 71

R69 Unknown and unspecified causes of morbidity - - -

R70-R89 A.bnormall findings of bodily fluids or samples 57 47 <5
without diag.

R90-R94 Abnqrmal fmgilngs on dlag_nostlc imaging and in 43 81 21
function studies, without diagnosis

R95-R99 lll-defined and unknown causes of mortality - - -

XIX Injury, poisoning and certain other 4.885 682 472
consequences of external causes

S00-S09 Injuries to the head 1,201 51 64

S10-S19 Injuries to the neck 58 - 5

S20-S29 Injuries to the thorax 91 <5 5

$30-S39 Injuries tp the abdomen, lower back, lumbar spine 165 <5 9
and pelvis

S40-549 Injuries to the shoulder and upper arm 138 35 10

S50-S59 Injuries to the elbow and forearm 265 116 40

S60-S69 Injuries to the wrist and hand 641 142 252

S70-S79 Injuries to the hip and thigh 98 <5 5

S80-S89 Injuries to the knee and lower leg 119 79 12

S90-S99 Injuries to the ankle and foot 67 18 9

TOO-TO7 Injuries involving multiple body regions 29 <5 <5

T08-T14 Irrg;ig(re]s to unspecified part of trunk, limb or body 42 <5 <5

T15-T19 E:iff(ieé:és of foreign body entering through natural 142 15 9

T20-T32 Burns and corrosions 27 <5 <5

T33-T35 Frostbite - - -
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Chapter /
Block

T36-T50

T51-T65

T66-T78
T79

T80-T88

T90-T98

XX

XXI

Z00-Z13
Z20-Z29
Z30-Z39
Z40-Z54
Z55-765

Z70-276

Z80-299

Title

Poisoning by drugs, medicaments and biological
substances

Toxic effects of substances chiefly nonmedicinal as

to source

Other and unspecified effects of external causes
Certain early complications of trauma
Complications of surgical and medical care, not
elsewhere classified

Sequelae of injuries, of poisoning and of other
consequences of external causes

External causes of morbidity and mortality

Factors influencing health status and contact
with health services

Persons encountering health services for
examination and investigation

Persons with potential health hazards related to
communicable diseases

Persons encountering health services in
circumstances related to reproduction

Persons encountering health services for specific
procedures and health care

Persons with potential health hazards related to
socioeconomic and psychosocial circumstances
Persons encountering health services in other
circumstances

Persons with potential health hazards related to
family & personal history & certain conditions
influencing health status

81
246

264

423

282

27

<5

45

<5

61

Elective
<5

<5
203

<5

1,015
196
13

24

335

152

295

Cases with zero bed days §
Emergency

1,202

Other
5

<5
<5

39

120

57

<5

54

<5

§ - In the HIS data, there are a number of episodes that are not recorded as day cases but do not
involve an overnight stay and do not result in another episode of care at the same provider. These are
referred to as zero bed days. Zero bed days include a number of records which resulted in the death
of the patient, or their transfer to another hospital provider; however, the vast majority are recorded as
having been discharged from hospital.

More detailed information, at code level, is available in downloadable form from the website

https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/acute-episode-based-activity-downloadable-data-201718

Additional information on the data can be found in the Explanatory Notes, available from the website
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/explanatory-notes-and-technical-qguidance-acute-episode-based-activity
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Table 5: FCEs by Age Group and Diagnosis

Chapter /

Block

I

A00-A09
A15-A19
A20-A49

A50-A64

AG5-A79
A80-A89

A90-A99

B00-B09

B15-B19
B20-B24
B25-B34
B35-B49
B50-B64
B65-B83
B85-B99

Il
C00-C14
C15-C26

C30-C39

C40-C41
C43-C44
C45-C49

C50
C51-C58

Title

Certain infectious and parasitic diseases
Intestinal infectious diseases

Tuberculosis

Certain bacterial diseases

Infections with a predominantly sexual mode of
transmission

Other infectious and parasitic disorders

Viral infections of the central nervous system
Arthropod-borne viral fevers and viral
haemorrhagic fevers

Viral infections characterized by skin and mucous
membrane lesions

Viral hepatitis

Human immunodeficiency virus [HIV] disease
Other viral diseases

Mycoses

Protozoal diseases

Helminthiases

Other infectious and parasitic diseases

Neoplasms

Malignant neoplasm of liporal cavity and pharynx
Malignant neoplasm of digestive organs
Malignant neoplasms of respiratory and
intrathoracic organs

Malignant neoplasm of bone and articular
cartilage

Malignant neoplasms of skin

Malignant neoplasms of mesothelial and soft
tissue

Malignant neoplasm of breast

Malignant neoplasms of female genital organs

Mean
Age

50
46
43
68

44

56
35

65

34
49
15
51
43

23
66

63
61
66

67

32
72
59

56
62

0-9
4,517
1,521

<5
336

230

2,359
49
<5
<5

1,344

12

16
<5
32

10-19

754
306

43

<5

32

23

<5
316
<5
<5
12
<5

785
<5

10

25

12

20-29

1,057
568
<5
132

46

31

10
228
<5

22

<5
1,403

40
<5

33
23

34
52

30-39

1,092
536
20
257

<5

37

648
134

Age
40-49

1,416
579
21
561

<5

<5
21

44
21

131

13

6,761
106
824

186

207
34

1,538
280

50-59

2,347
880
10
1,158

16

43
31
132

44
17

14,393
276
1,881

863

433
64

2,822
557

60-69

2,602
886
<5
1,459

<5
22

<5

43
10
104
42

13
<5

20,734
221
3,323

1,599

686
117

1,760
816

70-79

3,999
1,144
2,609

<5

<5
48

105
39

<5
31

20,572
142
3,412

1,592

14
1,244
143

904
664

80+

4,216
1,003

<5
3,028

<5

<5

65
<5

62
29

20

8,974
53
1,411

464

<5
1,307
51

231
250

Northern Ireland Acute Episode-Based Activity Statistics (2017/18)

Page 27



Chapter /
Block

C60-C63
C64-C68

C69-C72
C73-C80,
C9o7

C81-C96

D00-D48

D50-D64
D65-D89

v

EO0-EO7
E10-E14
E15-E90

Vv
F00-FO3
FO4-F09

F10-F19

F20-F29

F30-F39
F40-F69
F70-F79

Title

Malignant neoplasms of male genital organs
Malignant neoplasms of urinary tract

Malignant neoplasms of eye, brain and other
parts of central nervous system

Malignant neoplsm. of thyroid and oth. endo.
Glands etc.

Malignant neoplasms, stated or presumed to be
primary, of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related
tissue

In situ and benign neoplasms and others of
uncertainty

Diseases of the blood and blood-forming
organs and certain disorders involving the
immune mechanism

Anaemias

Diseases of the blood and blood-forming organs

Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases

Disorders of thyroid gland
Diabetes mellitus
Endocrine nutritional and metabolic diseases

Mental and behavioural disorders
Dementia

Other organic including symptomatic mental
disorders

Mental and behavioural disorders due to
psychoactive substance use

Schizophrenia, schizotypal and delusional
disorders

Mood [affective] disorders

Neurotic, behavioural and personality disorders
Mental retardation

Mean
Age
67

65

45

63

59

60

64
51

55

52
47
58

52
83

78
47

47

48
47

0-9

243
136

591

255

685

163
522

336

102
228

10-19

23
40

284

312

313

185
128

664

13
349
302

323

<5

226

10

10
61

20-29
78
22

47

449

543

442

256
186

1,155

39
521
595

573

470

14

27
51

30-39
83
30

115

311

892

581

374
207

1,477

58
349
1,070

994

<5
865

39

26
53

Age
40-49

59
119

176

674

1,634

1,244

769
475

2,273

65
315
1,893

1,376

33
1,239

24

20
59

50-59
370
564

203

1,964

2,331

1,908

1,242
666

3,377

60
526
2,791

1,579
<5

21
1,424

28

24
77

60-69
977
976

187

4,374

3,557

2,288

1,495
793

3,010

61
400
2,549

978
32

103
746

26

25
45

70-79
1,109
1,273

74

4,588

3,282

2,982

2,322
660

2,587

36
331
2,220

655
69

259

243

19
57

80+
299
801

30

1,921

1,391

2,125

1,804
321

1,992

40
312
1,640

872
238

532

47
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Chapter /
Block

F80-F99

\
GO00-G09

G10-G13,
G30-G32

G20-G26

G35-G37

G40-G47
G50-G73,
G90-G99
G80-G83

Wi
HO0-HO06,
H15-H22,
H30-H36,
H43-H59
H10-H13
H25-H28
H40-H42

VI

IX

100-109
110-115
120-125

126-128

130-152
160-169

Title

Other mental and behavioural disorders

Diseases of the nervous system
Inflammatory diseases of the central nervous
system

Other degenerative diseases (incl. Alzheimer).

Extrapyramidal and movement disorders (incl.
Parkinsonism)

Demyelinating diseases (incl Multiple Sclerosis) of
the central nervous system

Episodic and paroxysmal disorders

Other diseases and disorders of the nervous syst.

Cerebral palsy and other paralytic syndromes

Diseases of the eye and adnexa

Other disorders of the eye etc.

Disorders of conjunctiva (including conjunctivitis)
Disorders of lens (including cataracts)
Glaucoma

Diseases of the ear and mastoid process

Diseases of the circulatory system
Rheumatic heart disease

Hypertensive diseases

Ischaemic heart diseases

Pulmonary heart disease and diseases of
pulmonary circulation

Other forms of heart disease
Cerebrovascular diseases

Mean
Age
12

48

46

64
56

44
44
53
29

67

55

42
74
67

26

68
71
61
68

64

71
68

0-9
50

711
18

32

45

368
50
198

342

313

13
11

1,433

267
<5
11

<5

71
11

10-19
13

560
28

22

23
282
79
121

190

177

N
o1 o Ul

276

354
<5
<5
<5

13

162
10

20-29

958
50

<5

22

190
427
213

54

282

253

<5
17

138

563

10
26

257
19

30-39

1,394
36

<5
11

326
567
413

38

468

409

37
15

188

1,074
<5

61
104

100

317
44

Age

40-49
<5

1,767
21

14
34

400
604
622

72

778

579

148
45

219

2,798
14
110
825

181

734
189

50-59
<5
1,986
60

45
40

394
606
782

59

1,613

960

547
100

242

6,309
25
82
2,635

314

1,640
358

60-69
<5
1,372
63

54
110

97
409
568

71

2,776

1,019

1,548
200

216

9,506
54
111
4,020

398

2,869
443

70-79 80+
1,133 732
11 29

96 87
113 68
51 <5
298 336
550 204
14 7
4503 3,568
894 546

9 <5
3,370 2,878
230 142
172 105
11,796 10,349
109 89
100 121
4,150 2,412
448 317
4,757 5,497
627 612
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Chapter /
Block

[70-179
180-189

195-199

X

JO0-JO6
J10-J18
J20-J22
J30-J39
J40-J47
J60-J70
J80-J99

Xl
K00-K14

K20-K31

K35-K38
K40-K46
K50-K52
K55-K63
K65-K67
K70-K77

K80-K87
K90-K93

XIl
LOO-L14,
L55-L99
L20-L30
L40-L45
L50-L54

. Mean
Title Age
Diseases of arteries, arterioles and capillaries 63
Diseases of veins, lymphatic vessels and lymph

. 55
nodes, not elsewhere classified
Other and unspecified disorders of the circulatory 70
system
Diseases of the respiratory system 59
Acute upper respiratory infections 13
Influenza and pneumonia 71
Other acute lower respiratory infections 52
Other diseases of upper respiratory tract 35
Chronic lower respiratory diseases 65
Lung diseases due to external agents 74
Other diseases of the respiratory system 64
Diseases of the digestive system 52
Diseases of oral cavity, salivary glands and jaws 19
Diseases of oesophagus, stomach and 58
duodenum
Diseases of appendix 34
Hernia 58
Noninfective enteritis and colitis 43
Other diseases of intestines 59
Diseases of peritoneum 58
Diseases of liver 58
Disorders of gallbladder, biliary tract and 59
pancreas
Other diseases of the digestive system 61
Diseases of the skin and subcutaneous tissue 48
Other infections and disorders of the skin 49
Dermatitis and eczema 39
Papulosquamous disorders (including Psoriasis) 47
Urticaria and erythema 39

0-9
46

121

7,322
3,225
443
2,281
760
529
14

70

6,269
4,742
547

165
180
50
410
<5
<5

13
153

516
342
94

75

10-19
39

113

10

2,082
936
151
131
488
293

15
68

3,152
1,279
197

521
33
635
279
20
12

102
71

769
728
15

21

20-29
60

155

22

1,987
523
298
145
462
291

72
196

5,417
483
593

434
196
1,750
797
25

49

726
294

1,612
1,528

16
23
45

30-39
135

287

23

2,380
354
580
260
541
362

59
224

7,209
398
1,015

306
412
1,795
1,386
29
161

1,088
414

1,719
1,604

21
33
61

Age
40-49
241

428

76

2,932
154
905
341
453
628
160
291

9,367
354
1,751

268
715
1,350
2,105
25
424

1,469
556

1,725
1,593

33
49
50

50-59
420

594

241

5,650
110
1,834
673
522
1,716
262
533

13,380
420
2,731

242
1,035
1,438
3,104

61

913

2,231
848

1,906
1,735

28
46
97

60-69
679

575

357

9,924
87
3,516
884
367
3,729
415
926

13,172
322
3,203

112
1,081
1,036
3,477

91

757

1,917
889

1,508
1,424

33
20
31

70-79
685

440

480

14,042
61
5,663
1,474
215
4,835
619
1,175

12,355
237
3,043

125
1,021
536
3,544
69
426

2,161
1,011

1,389
1,302

46
18
23

80+
369

437

495

15,574
20
7,960
2,413
87
2,796
1,475
822

8,547
138
1,602

44
574
178

2,745

61

135

1,840
1,154

1,227
1,173
28

18
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Chapter /
Block

Xl

MO00-M25
M30-M36
M40-M54
M60-M79
M80-M94

M95-M99

XV
NOO-NO8,
N10-N16
N17-N19
N20-N23
N25-N29
N30-N39
N40-N51
N60-N64
N70-N77
N80-N98
N99

XV
000-008
010-075,
085-092,
095-099
080-084

XVI

Title

Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and
connective tissue

Arthropathies

Systemic connective tissue disorders
Dorsopathies

Soft tissue disorders

Osteopathies and chondropathies

Other disorders of the musculoskeletal system
and connective tissue

Diseases of the genitourinary system
Diseases of the kidney

Renal failure

Urolithiasis

Other disorders of kidney and ureter

Other diseases of the urinary system

Diseases of male genital organs

Disorders of breast

Inflammatory diseases of female pelvic organs
Noninflammatory disorders of female genital tract
Other disorders of the genitourinary system

Pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium
Pregnancy with abortive outcome

Complications of labour and delivery
Delivery

Certain conditions originating in the perinatal
period

Mean
Age

58

60
55
57
55
58

70

65
49

68
54
57
64
47
45
42
48
64

31
32

29

0-9

478

182
30
75

144
45

<5

1,131
137

72
15
11
591
278
<5
<5
16

4,111

10-19

703

326
18
145
73
134

1,627
202

595
27
11

242

381
12
27

127
<5

98
33

65

20-29

917

392
33
166
202
94

30

3,921
485

1,558
162

574
290

57
131
656

1,085
492

593

30-39

1,797

617

52
594
407
107

20

6,152
387

2,877
404
22
669
226
67
196
1,292
12

1,551
979

572

Age
40-49

3,203

1,131
211
1,030
654
151

26

11,632
420

6,577
584
36
1,086
285
77
153
2,388
26

219
168

51

50-59

4,840

1,965
190
1,401
980
277

27

17,761
544

12,176*
775

36
1,602
405

60

72
1,922
29

60-69

5,239

2,730
208
1,105
877
286

33

22,891
499

17,843*
707

39
2,118
582

48

42

814

41

<5

<5

70-79

4,910

2,577
170
991
734
363

75

35,597
440

30,311*
422

68
3,058
466

19

25

569

63

80+

3,060

1,389
63
698
372
324

214

28,423
254

23,340*
167

29
4,064
255

9

29

206

49

<5
<5
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Chapter /
Block

P00-P04
P05-P96
XVI]

Q00-Q89
Q90-Q99

XVIII

R0O0-R09
R10-R19
R20-R23

R25-R29
R30-R39
R40-R46

R47-R49
R50-R68
R69

R70-R89

R90-R94
R95-R99

XIX

Title

Fetus and newborn affected by maternal factors
and by complications of pregnancy, labour and
delivery

Other conditions originating in the perinatal period

Congenital malformations, deformations and
chromosomal abnormalities

Congenital malformations

Chromosomal abnormalities, not elsewhere
classified

Symptoms, signs and abnormal clinical and
laboratory findings, not elsewhere classified
Symptoms and signs involving the circulatory and
respiratory systems

Symptoms and signs involving the digestive
system and abdomen

Symptoms and signs involving the skin and
subcutaneous tissue

Symptoms and signs involving the nervous and
musculoskeletal systems

Symptoms and signs involving the urinary system
Symptoms and signs involving cognition,
perception, emotional state and behaviour
Symptoms and signs involving speech and voice
General symptoms and signs

Unknown and unspecified causes of morbidity
Abnormal findings of bodily fluids or samples
without diag.

Abnormal findings on diagnostic imaging and in
function studies, without diagnosis

lll-defined and unknown causes of mortality

Injury, poisoning and certain other
consequences of external causes

Mean
Age

16
16
10

55
57
50
38

66
63
60

57
50

62

62

54

0-9

4,103

1,710
1,674
36

4,297
679
740
391

378
81
120

11
1,818

48

31

2,723

10-19

392
392

2,820
359
1,289
61

57
61
208

701

28

49

3,047

20-29

148
146
<5

4,168
645
1,888
58

48
231
201

16
960

38

83

4,053

30-39

124
124

5,556
909
2,343
104

123
404
250

17
1,210

54

142

3,946

Age
40-49

130
129
<5

7,089
1,498
2,541

136

176
748
299

37
1,299

122

233

4,041

50-59

135
135

10,540
2,563
3,331

146

309
1,185
426

153
1,712

297

418

4,999

60-69

119
114

11,078
2,502
3,114

151

378
1,498
439

102
1,828

479

587

4,597

70-79

77
77

11,773
2,588
2,694

139

698
1,787
671

55
2,020

403

718

5,812

80+

21
21

10,174
1,837
1,637

96

1,595
1,328
894

43
2,188

182

374

9,297
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Chapter /
Block

S00-S09
S10-S19
S20-S29

S30-S39

S40-S49
S50-S59
S60-S69
S70-S79
S80-S89
S90-S99
TOO-TO7

T08-T14

T15-T19

T20-T32
T33-T35

T36-T50

T51-T65

T66-T78
T79

T80-T88

T90-T98

XX

XXI

Z00-Z13

Title

Injuries to the head

Injuries to the neck

Injuries to the thorax

Injuries to the abdomen, lower back, lumbar spine
and pelvis

Injuries to the shoulder and upper arm

Injuries to the elbow and forearm

Injuries to the wrist and hand

Injuries to the hip and thigh

Injuries to the knee and lower leg

Injuries to the ankle and foot

Injuries involving multiple body regions

Injuries to unspecified part of trunk, limb or body
region

Effects of foreign body entering through natural
orifice

Burns and corrosions

Frostbite

Poisoning by drugs, medicaments and biological
substances

Toxic effects of substances chiefly nonmedicinal
as to source

Other and unspecified effects of external causes
Certain early complications of trauma
Complications of surgical and medical care, not
elsewhere classified

Sequelae of injuries, of poisoning and of other
consequences of external causes

External causes of morbidity and mortality

Factors influencing health status and contact
with health services

Persons encountering health services for
examination and investigation

Mean
Age
54

57

66

66

57
46
38
76
51
48
52

48
39
32
37

42

33
57

53

56

51

58

0-9
751
18

48

248
340
186
70
71
29

210
83
89

47

205
<5

309

2,450

957

10-19
445
35
40

93

100
224
287
78
307
47
22

19

66

36

800

23

72
<5

349

496

210

20-29
586
36

60

136

112
169
506
56
441
83
21

18
40
18

1,190

35

101
22

423

757

258

30-39
586
42

72

135

105
168
358
63
440
75
25

13
50
37
1,084

38

107
19

529

<5

2,007

531

Age
40-49
486

49
99

140

125
204
302
164
529

78

16

10
50
47
980

46

93
14

609

<5

2,577

976

50-59
584
77
229

163

294
314
278
312
624

93

29

13
62
30
725

48

97
<5

1,023

2,750

1,720

60-69
618
65
239

272

348
261
169
642
493

63

18

14
73
28
336

31

55
14

858

<5

3,547

2,648

70-79
903
78
330

480

342
310
104
1,276
418
65

29

15

80

178

31

36
49

1,081

<5

3,613

2,747

80+

2,020
120
492

945

575
273
132
3,148
485
70

41

20
90
15
86

18

37
18

712

<5

1,849

1,331

Northern Ireland Acute Episode-Based Activity Statistics (2017/18)

Page 33



Chapter /
Block

Z20-Z229
Z30-Z39
Z40-Z54
Z55-765

Z70-Z76

Z80-299

Title

Persons with potential health hazards related to
communicable diseases

Persons encountering health services in
circumstances related to reproduction

Persons encountering health services for specific
procedures and health care

Persons with potential health hazards related to
socioeconomic and psychosocial circumstances
Persons encountering health services in other
circumstances

Persons with potential health hazards related to
family & personal history & certain conditions
influencing health status

Mean
Age

29

52

40

62

0-9
243

781

244

210

10

10-19
<5

<5

213

<5

68

<5

More detailed information, at code level, is available in downloadable form from the website
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/acute-episode-based-activity-downloadable-data-201718

20-29

118

338

26

17

Additional information on the data can be found in the Explanatory Notes, available from the website
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/publications/explanatory-notes-and-technical-guidance-acute-episode-based-activity

30-39
<5

1,086

319

49

21

Age
40-49

938

525

95

38

50-59
<5

85

702

160

81

60-69

10

620

109

155

70-79
<5

630

76

154

80+
<5

<5

436

41

34
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About the Hospital Information Branch (HIB)

Hospital Information Branch is responsible for the collection, quality assurance, analysis and publication
of timely and accurate information derived from a wide range of statistical information returns supplied
by the Health & Social Care (HSC) Trusts and the HSC Board. Statistical information is collected
routinely from a variety of electronic patient level administrative system and pre-defined Excel survey
return templates.

The Head of Branch is Principal Statistician, Siobhan Morgan. The Branch aims to present information in
a meaningful way and provide advice on its uses to customers in the HSC Committee, Professional
Advisory Groups, policy branches within the DoH, other Health organisations, academia, private sector
organisations, charity/voluntary organisations as well as the general public. The statistical information
collected is used to contribute to major exercises such as reporting on the performance of the HSC
system, other comparative performance exercises, target setting and monitoring, development of
service frameworks as well as policy formulation and evaluation. In addition, the information is used in
response to a significantly high volume of Parliamentary/ Assembly questions and ad-hoc queries each
year.

Information is disseminated through a number of key statistical publications, including: Inpatient Activity,
Outpatient Activity, Emergency Care, Mental Health & Learning Disability and Waiting Time Statistics
(Inpatient, Outpatient, Diagnostics and Cancer). A detailed list of these publications is available from
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/topics/dhssps-statistics-and-research

Further information on the data including definitions is available from the website
https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/articles/episode-based-activity

This Statistical bulletin and others published by Hospital Information Branch are available to
download from the DoH Internet site at:

Internet address: https://www.health-ni.gov.uk/topics/doh-statistics-and-research

Publication Revisions: A revised version of this publication was issued on 20th February 2020
following the identification of duplicated data in Trust returns. The revision results in 475 episodes/
admissions being removed from Omagh Hospital (Western Health & Social Care Trust). The revisions
relate to specialty 361 (Nephrology) in Volume 1. In Volume 2, the revisions effect diagnosis block
‘Renal Failure (‘N17-N19’) and procedure block ‘Miscellaneous Operations Procedure (‘X28-X66’) in
Volume 3. HRG4 code LA97A has been revised accordingly in Volume 4. All relevant tables have been
amended and revised figures identified with *’. A revised methodology has been implemented to avoid
similar issues in future.
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Additional Information
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